1.4 Price Escalation   1,433  0
 1.5 Physical Contingency  678  508
 Sub-Total   1.1 to 1.5  7,461 79.1%  5,591 93.4%
2. Consulting Services  486 5.2%  397 6.6%
 Sub-Total   1 to 2  7,947 84.2%  5,988 100.0%
3. Administration and Other Cost
 3.1 Administration Cost  397  0
 3.2 Other Cost   296  0
 3.3 Tax and Duty  795  0
 Sub-Total   3  1,488 15.8%  0 0.0%
Grand Total  9,435 100.0%  5,988 100.0%

Source:  Estimation by the JICA Study Team (referred to Attachment I-6).

I - 11

I-3.5 Evaluation Results

Based on flow of the economic cost and benefits presented in Attachment I-8, EIRR is calculated at
13.5% with Rs.463 million of B-C and 1.11 of B/C, as summarized below;

Table I-3.8   Economic Benefit of the Project

Net Present Value (12% discount rate)
EIRR (%) Benefit

(Rs. million)
Cost

(Rs. million)
B-C

(Rs. million)
B/C

13.5% 4,062 4,525 463 1.11
Source:  Estimation by the JICA Study Team (referred to Attachment I-7).

In addition a sensitivity analysis was carried out to evaluate the viability of the project against possible
adverse change in the future, and the result is shown in the table below:

Table I-3.5   Result of Sensitivity Analysis
 Cost Increase
 0% +10% +20%
Benefit Decrease 0% 13.5% 12.2% 11.0%
 -10% 12.0% 10.7% 9.6%
 -20% 10.4% 9.1% 8.0%

Source:  Estimation by the JICA Study Team (referred to Attachment I-7).

Evaluation results indicate the followings:
iii) Evaluation indicators of EIRR, B-C and B/C show the higher economic viability in

the agricultural and rural development sector, and the crop diversification in the
Action Plan is attractive to upgrade the agricultural production structure and rural
livelihood in the State.  However, this level of return may not allow investment from
the private sector, therefore, investment is required by the public sector.

iv) Since the project is aiming at crop diversification with keeping food security at